CL 6000 LED/ CL 9000 LED
Operating Instructions
		  CL 6000 LED/ CL 9000 LED- Operating Instructions
3As by October 2010
Index
CL 6000 LED/ CL 9000 LED						      1
Operating Instructions						      1
Index							      3

Features Values
General information
Type designation
Dimensions (W x H x D) [mm]
Weight [kg]
Cooling
Temperature: in normal operating mode
Temperature during transport/storage
Air humidity, pressure in normal operating mode
Air humidity, pressure during operation
Atmospheric pressure in normal operating mode
Atmospheric pressure during transport/storage
Use to intended purpose
CL 6000 LED
192 x 118x 240
3,1
Axial-flow fan
5 - 40º C
-40 - 70º C
10 - 92%, no condensation
30 - 75%
760 –  1060 hPa
700 – 1060 hPa
indoor use
Electrical data
Operating voltage, frequency
Overvoltage category
Power consumption max.
Protection class
Degree of soiling
100-240V ± 10%, 50 – 60 Hz
II
70 W
IP 20
2
Lighting data
Maximum usable active diameter of light guide [mm]
Total luminous flux at light guide exit [lm]
with max. intensity (step 100)*
LED life (up to decrease to 70% brightness [h]
Correlated colour temperature [K] at the light guide exit*
Correlated colour temperature [K] at the light guide exit*
with conversion filter „daylight“
Correlated colour temperature [K] at the light guide exit**
with conversion filter „halogen light“
Typical values
9
600
minimum 50,000
6200
5600
3200
Test mark CE, cULus
EMC emission class B
* ZETT OPTICS Light guide, flexible, active Ø 9 mm, length 1000 mm, step 100. Every light source will be calibrated  on 620 lm ± 20 lm.
CL 6000 LED/ CL 9000 LED- Operating Instructions
As by October 201018
7 Technische Daten 	 CL 9000 LED
* ZETT OPTICS Light guide, flexible, active Ø 9 mm, length 1000 mm, step 100. ZETT OPTICS Light guide, flexible, active Ø 9 mm, length 1000
mm, step 100. Every light source will be calibrated on 890 lm ± 20 lm.
Features Values
General information
Type designation
Dimensions (W x H x D) [mm]
Weight [kg]
Cooling
Temperature: in normal operating mode
Temperature during transport/storage
Air humidity, pressure in normal operating mode
Air humidity, pressure during operation
Atmospheric pressure in normal operating mode
Atmospheric pressure during transport/storage
Use to intended purpose
CL 9000 LED
192 x 118x 240
3,1
Axial-flow fan
5 - 40º C
-40 - 70º C
10 - 92%, no condensation
30 - 75%
760 – 1060 hPa
700 – 1060 hPa
indoor use
Electrical data
Operating voltage, frequency
Overvoltage category
Power consumption max.
Protection class
Degree of soiling
100-240V ± 10%, 50 – 60 Hz
II
80 W
IP 20
2
Lighting data
Maximum usable active diameter of light guide [mm]
Total luminous flux at light guide exit [lm]
with max. intensity (step 100)*
LED life (up to decrease to 70% brightness [h]
Correlated colour temperature [K] at the light guide exit*
Correlated colour temperature [K] at the light guide exit*
with conversion filter „daylight“
Correlated colour temperature [K] at the light guide exit**
with conversion filter „halogen light“
Typical values
9
900
minimum 50,000
6200
5600
3200
Test mark CE, cULus
EMC emission class B
19As by October 2010
		  CL 6000 LED/ CL 9000 LED- Operating Instructions
8 Exposure hazard values (EHV) (as by DIN EN 62471)
With light guide Without light guide
Photochemical hazard: Free group 41,3 60,7
Photochemical hazard: Risk Group 1 5,9 4,3
Photochemical hazard: Risk Group 2 0,01 0,01
Thermal hazard: Free group/ Risk group 1 2,5 1,8
Thermal hazard: Risk Group 2 0,8 0,6
CL 9000 LED
CL 6000 LED
With light guide Without light guide
Photochemical hazard: Free group 52,5 88,6
Photochemical hazard: Risk Group 1 8,8 5,9
Photochemical hazard: Risk Group 2 0,02 0,01
Thermal hazard: Free group/ Risk group 1 3,7 2,5
Thermal hazard: Risk Group 2 0,94 0,95
CL 6000 LED/ CL 9000 LED- Operating Instructions
As by October 201020